

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI  
THURSDAY, THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF JUNE  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

: PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D RAMESH

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BALAJI MEDAMALLI  
CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 169 OF 2026



Between:

Kandula Syamala Gowri, W/o.Kiran Kumar, D/o.Kandula Narayana Rao, Aged  
40 years, R/o Srinivasa Nagar, Vissannapeta Village and Mandal, Krishna  
District

**Appellant/Respondent**

AND

Akula Kiran Kumar, S/o.Adinarayana, aged about 47 years, Private Employee,  
Kuppenakunta Village, Penuballi Mandal, Khammam and Mandal.

**Respondent/Petitioner**

Petition under Section 28 of Hindu Marriage Act is filed praying that in  
the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Civil  
Miscellaneous Appeal, the High Court may be pleased to Set aside the  
Decree and Order Dated 29.11.2024 in H.M.O.P.No.95 of 2019 on the file of  
Civil Judge (Senior Division) at Nuzvidu.

**IA NO: 2 OF 2026**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the  
circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High  
Court may be pleased to Suspend the Decree and Order Dated 29.11.2024 in  
H.M.O.P.No.95 of 2019 on the file of the Court of Civil Judge (Senior Division)  
at Nuzvidu, Pending disposal of CMA No.169 of 2026, on the file of the High  
Court.

The Appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Singuluri Seshagiri Rao, Advocate for the Petitioner, and of Sri K V Aditya Chowdary, Advocate for the Respondent, the Court made the following.

**ORDER**

**Heard learned counsel for the appellant.**

**The present Civil Miscellaneous Application is filed against the order and decree dated 29.11.2024 passed in the H.M.O.P.No.95 of 2019 on the file of the Court of the Civil Judge (Senior Division) at Nuzvidu.**

**Considering the same and in view of the appearance of the respondents, this Court deems it appropriate to refer the matter to the Mediation Centre at High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati. The Mediation Centre shall issue necessary notices, fix the date for the appearance of the parties, and endeavour to settle the dispute. The said exercise shall be completed within a period of three months from the date of receipt of a copy of this order.**

**Post the matter on 17.09.2026 for placing the mediation report on record.**

**//TRUE COPY//**

**SD/- N.NAGAMMA  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR  
SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

- 1. The Secretary, Mediation Centre at High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati**

2. Akula Kiran Kumar, S/o.Adinarayana, aged about 47 years, Private Employee, Kuppenakunta Village, Penuballi Mandal, Khammam and Mandal
3. Kandula Syamala Gowri, W/o.Kiran Kumar, D/o.Kandula Narayana Rao, Aged 40 years, R/o Srinivasa Nagar, Vissannapeta Village and Mandal, Krishna District (2 & 3 by RPAD for Appearance before the Mediator)
4. One CC to Sri Singuluri Seshagiri Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to Sri K V Aditya Chowdary, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**DR, J**

**&**

**BM, J**

**DATED: 18/06/2026**

**POST THE MATTER ON 17.09.2026 FOR PLACING THE MEDIATION  
REPORT ON RECORD**

**ORDER**

**CMA.No.169 of 2026**

**APPEARANCE OF PARTIES**

